Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

Grandshores Technology Group Limited 雄岸科技集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1647)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Grandshores Technology Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room 3, 10/F, United Centre, 95 Queensway, Admiralty, Hong Kong at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, 15 August 2023 for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT

- (a) the option to purchase (the "**Option to Purchase**") dated 13 June 2023 and entered into between Avenue Engineering Pte. Ltd. as vendor and SH Integrated Services Pte. Ltd. as purchaser in relation to the acquisition of the property located at 40 Kaki Bukit Crescent, Singapore 416266 (details of the Option to Purchase are set out in the circular of the Company dated 5 July 2023, and a copy of the Option to Purchase is marked "A" and produced to the EGM and signed by the chairman of the EGM for identification purpose) and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved; and
- (b) any one or more director(s) of the Company (each a "**Director**") be and is/are hereby authorised to implement and take all steps and do all acts and things and execute all such documents (including under seal of the Company, where applicable) which he/they consider(s) necessary, desirable or expedient to give effect to the Option to Purchase and the transactions contemplated thereunder and to agree with such variation, amendment or waiver as, in the opinion of the Directors, in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole."

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of the Board of
Grandshores Technology Group Limited
Yao Yongjie

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 28 July 2023

Registered office: Cricket Square Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681 Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Cayman Islands Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Unit 1503, 15/F, Greenfield Tower, Concordia Plaza, 1 Science Museum Road, Tsim Sha Tsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A shareholder who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to attend on the same occasion. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 2. The form of proxy in the case of an individual shall be signed by the appointor or his attorney and in the case of a corporation, either under its common seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.
- 3. Where there are joint registered holders of any share, any one of such persons may vote at any meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 4. If the form of proxy is returned without any indication as to how the proxy shall vote, the proxy will vote or abstain as he thinks fit.
- 5. If no name is inserted in the space for the name of your proxy on the form of proxy, the chairman of the EGM will act as your proxy.
- 6. To be valid, the form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the EGM or any adjournment of such meeting.

- Personal Information Collection Statement: Your supply of Personal Data to the Company and/or the 7. Company's Registrars in Cayman Islands and Hong Kong in the form of proxy is on a voluntary basis. If you fail to provide sufficient information, we may not be able to process your appointment of proxy and instructions. "Personal Data" in this statement has the meaning defined under the Personal Data (Privacy) Ordinance, Chapter 486 of the Laws of Hong Kong (the "PDPO"), which may include but is not limited to the Personal Data you supplied to us in the form of proxy. Your Personal Data is collected for the purposes of processing and administration by the Company (or its Registrars in Cayman Islands and Hong Kong (as the case may be)) of proxies appointed for the EGM (including any adjournment thereof) and the preparation and compilation of the attendance lists, minutes and other documents relating to the EGM (including any adjournment thereof) (the "Purposes"). The Personal Data may be retained for such period as may be necessary for our verification and record purposes. If you have provided Personal Data of individuals other than yourself in the form of proxy, you confirm that you have informed and sought the requisite consent from those individuals to the collection, use and disclosure of their Personal Data for the stated purposes. The Company may disclose or transfer the Personal Data to its subsidiaries, its Registrars, its agent, its contractor, and/or third party service provider who provides administrative, computer and other services to the Company for use in connection with the Purposes and to such parties who are authorised by law to request the Personal Data or are otherwise relevant for the Purposes and need to receive the Personal Data. You have the right to request access to and/or correction of your Personal Data respectively in accordance with the provisions of the PDPO.
- 8. The Chinese version of the notice is for reference only. Should there be any discrepancies, the English version will prevail.
- 9. As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises (i) one executive Director, namely Mr. Yao Yongjie; (ii) three non-executive Directors, Mr. Chua Seng Hai, Ms. Lu Xuwen and Ms. Yu Zhuochen; and (iii) three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Chu Chung Yue, Howard, Mr. Li Kanlin and Mr. Fan Jianyin.